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To: Mayor and Village Council

Through:

From:

Maria T. Aguilar, Village Manager
Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Director of Planning

Thomas Skidmore, Planner

Date: July 9, 2015

SUBJECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR THOMAS YOUNG (VAR-15-01)

Background:
Thomas Young, (the “Applicant”) is requesting a variance from the provisions of Section 30-
1542(1)(b) of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”)
(the “Code”) requiring that principal structures be set back a minimum of thirty feet (30’) from
the Mean High Water Line (MHWL) along open water shorelines (the “Application” – see
Attachment A). The Applicant seeks the variance to allow a reduction of the required shoreline
setback from thirty feet (30’) to 24.93 feet for the proposed expansion of an existing balcony
located on the rear of the single family residence.

The parcel is located within the Residential
Single-Family (R1) Zoning District, legally
described as Lot 10 of the unrecorded
Plantation Lake Estates Subdivision, Plantation
Key, with Real Estate  number 00093420-
00100 (the “Property”) as shown in Figure 1.

Analysis:
Pursuant to Village Code Section 30-221, a
variance is a “relaxation of the terms of this
chapter where such action will not be contrary
to the public interest and where, owing to
conditions peculiar to the property and not the
result of actions of the applicant, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary and undue hardship on the
property”. As used in this section, a variance
is authorized only for height, setbacks, parking,
and loading requirements, and landscaping
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unless otherwise specified in this chapter. Under no circumstances shall the Director of Planning
and Development Services or the Village Council grant a variance to permit a floor area ratio or
a use not permitted under the terms of this chapter.”

This Code Section also states, “when considering an application for a variance, the Director and
Village Council shall consider the following factors, and no variance shall be approved which
fails to meet any standard below.  Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse
to the public interest.”

Below are the six (6) criteria listed for considering a variance.  The Applicant’s response to each
criterion is indicated as italicized followed by Staff analysis.

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Applicant Response:
The subject property contains a shoreline that is unique in that it was altered after the home was
constructed by the placement of riprap revetment when the setbacks were only 20 feet from the
MHWL.  The revetment is oriented on an angle such that the existing home is closer to the water
on the north side than on the south side.  The home on the north currently has a porch within
shoreline setback and the one to the south has the same size porch and meets the setback.

Staff Analysis:
The existing structure contains a second floor elevated balcony that conforms to the required
altered open water shoreline setback. The Applicant wants to increase the size of the existing
balcony and encroach into the required shoreline setback by 5.07 feet, thereby reducing the
proposed setback from the required thirty feet (30’) to 24.93 feet. The Applicant has the option to
design the proposed structure to comply with the required shoreline setback.  Altered shorelines
are not unique; there exists other land in this zoning district with altered open water shorelines.
The Property is not unique in that the parcel is an average size lot and no special conditions or
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building. Therefore, the Applicant
DOES NOT meet Criterion 1.

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
Applicant.

Applicant Response:
The current owner has not done anything to infringe into the setback.  His home is currently
conforming to the shoreline setbacks.  The Village of Islamorada has changed the shoreline
setback requirements after the house was built and the shoreline legally altered.

Staff Analysis:
Staff believes that the special conditions and circumstances do result from the actions of the
Applicant. The structure contains a second floor elevated balcony that conforms to the shoreline
setback. The Applicant’s desire is to increase the size of the existing balcony and encroach into
the required shoreline setback, which is a circumstance resulting from the Applicant’s actions.
Therefore, the Applicant DOES NOT meet Criterion 2.
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(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the Applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of
this chapter and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the Applicant.

Applicant Response:
The owner desires to have an elevated porch that is the same size as his neighbors and a strict
interpretation of the setbacks from the water deprive him of that.  The owner desires the same
rights that his neighbors enjoy in that his porch is narrow and he cannot use it in a convenient
manner.  This variance only affects the corner of his proposed porch as the rest of the
construction meets the setbacks.  A hardship exists in that construction is much more difficult on
angles and the use of the structure is limited.

Staff Analysis:
All other properties with the same type of altered open water shoreline are subject to the same
required shoreline setbacks. No undue hardship depriving the Applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district has been demonstrated. Inconvenience is
not a hardship and should not be the basis of granting a variance. The adjacent properties comply
with the required shoreline setbacks. The Applicant has the option to design the proposed
structure to comply with the required shoreline setback. Therefore, the Applicant DOES NOT
meet Criterion 3.

(4) Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner as
to the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.

Applicant Response:
The owners on both sides of the subject parcel already have porches the same size as the
proposal.  The owner to the south meets his shoreline setback.  The owner to the north has a
currently non-conforming structure as most of his porch falls within the shoreline setback.

Staff Analysis:
All owners of lands, buildings or structures located within the Residential Single-Family (R1)
Zoning District and along legally altered open water shorelines are subject to the same
requirements as the Applicant. The existence of non-conforming structures should not be the
basis of granting a variance.  Other similarly situated properties would be subject to the same
shoreline setback requirements. Therefore, the Applicant DOES NOT meet Criterion 4.

(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant Response:
The owner is requesting a minimal variance in that it measures less than 2% of his home.  The
variance is only for the corner of the proposed elevated porch as the shoreline runs at an angle
to the home. The variance of 4.9 feet only pertains to one point on the corner of the homes
proposed porch.  The rest of the porch either meets the setback or infringes only marginally.
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Staff Analysis:
The Applicant has the option to design the proposed structure to comply with the required
shoreline setback.  Any extension of the balcony would need to be angular in shape to meet the
required shoreline setback. The owner has reasonable use of the single family residence without
the variance. Therefore, the Applicant DOES NOT meet Criterion 5.

(6) The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter, and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Applicant Response:
The intent of the chapter is to allow for reasonable use of a parcel of land. The community
character of this area is for all homes to have similar uses to each other.  The proposed variance
is completely in harmony with the neighborhood.  No detriment to the public welfare will result.
The parcel currently does not have proper storm water runoff control.  The owner desires to help
the environment by establishing a reverse swale berm and placing gutters oriented away from
the shore onto the addition.

Staff Analysis:
It is the intent and purpose of the Code Section 30-1542 to uniformly regulate the development
of shoreline setbacks for both public and private uses. It is also the intent to provide adequate
shoreline setbacks while minimizing any detrimental effects to adjacent properties, to
surrounding neighborhoods and to the environment. Proper stormwater control and retention
would be required regardless of the variance. Therefore, the Applicant DOES NOT meet
Criterion 6.

Budget Impact:
There is no anticipated budget impact.

Staff Impact:
Staff impact would be limited to the processing of associated subsequent development permit.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Village Council DENY the request for a variance to Code Section 30-
1542(1)(b), shoreline setback through the proposed Resolution (Attachment B).



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA,
CONSIDERING A REQUEST BY THOMAS YOUNG FOR A
VARIANCE FROM CODE SECTION 30-1542(1)(b) TO ALLOW A
REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED SHORELINE SETBACK ON
LOT 10 OF THE UNRECORDED PLANTATION LAKE ESTATES
SUBDIVISION, PLANTATION KEY AT APPROXIMATELY MILE
MARKER 87 WITH AN ADDRESS OF 318 NORTH DRIVE, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 AT PAGE 101, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS LEGALLY
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A;” AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Thomas Young (the “Applicant”) submitted an application for a

variance from Section 30-1542(1)(b) of the Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the

“Village”) Code of Ordinances (the “Code”), to allow a reduction of the required shoreline

setback from thirty (30) feet to 24.93 feet for property located on Lot 10 of the unrecorded

Plantation Lake Estates subdivision, Plantation Key (the “Variance Request”), with an

address of 318 North Drive, legally described in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Residential Single-Family (R1)

Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2015, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the

Village Council to consider the application for a variance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL

OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings.

The Village Council, having considered the testimony and evidence presented by

all parties, including Village Staff, does hereby find and determine:



(1) The Application [MEETS / DOES NOT MEET] the requirements set forth

in Section 30-221(d) of the Village Code and [HAS / HAS NOT] demonstrated through

competent substantial evidence that it meets the criteria for the granting of the Variance

Request; and

(2) The Village Council hereby [APPROVES / DENIES] the Variance

Request submitted by the Applicant.

Section 2. Conclusions of Law.

Based upon the above Findings, the Village Council does hereby make the

following Conclusions of Law:

(1) The Variance Request has been processed in accordance with the Village

Comprehensive Plan and Village Code; and

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village

Council has:

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and

(c) Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence

contained within the record; and

(3) The Variance Request is hereby [GRANTED / DENIED].

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall not take effect until after both thirty (30) days following the

date it is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject

to appeal as provided in the Code; and following the thirty (30) days, this Resolution shall

not be effective or acted upon by the Applicant until forty-five (45) days following rendition



to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (the “DEO”), pursuant to Chapter 9J-1

of the Florida Administrative Code, unless exempt from rendition as provided within the

DEO Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”) which was approved pursuant to

Resolution number 11-12-90.  If applicable, during the forty-five (45) day period following

rendition, the DEO may appeal this Resolution to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory

Commission, and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of this instrument until the

appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Motion to adopt by ___________, second by __________.

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS:

Mayor Mike Forster ____
Vice Mayor Deb Gillis ____
Councilman Chris Sante ____
Councilman Dennis Ward ____
Councilman Jim Mooney ____

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ____ day of ______, 2015.

MIKE FORSTER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY

ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY



This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of
__________, 2015.

________________________________
KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK



Exhibit “A”

LOT 10, UNRECORDED PLANTATION LAKE ESTATES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 AT
PAGE 101 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA


	CC-Variance-VAR_15_01-YoungVAO-Rev.pdf (p.1-4)
	Resolution-Variance-VAR_15_01-YoungVAO-Rev.pdf (p.5-8)
	legal_Exhibit_A.pdf (p.9)

